	Income category
	No. of
countries
	Proportion
(Martin, expected)
	Proportion
(LPI)
	χ2
	Sig
	Representation

	High
	57
	0.25
	0.49
	137.21
	***
	over

	Low
	36
	0.13
	0.15
	2.42
	NS
	NS

	Lower middle
	47
	0.16
	0.17
	0.37
	NS
	NS

	Not listed
	11
	0.00
	0.00
	0.19
	NS
	NS

	Upper middle
	50
	0.46
	0.19
	175.39
	***
	under

	Higher (High + Upper middle)
	107
	0.71
	0.68
	2.58
	NS
	NS

	Lower (Low + Lower middle)
	83
	0.28
	0.32
	2.89
	NS
	NS
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